
VIRGINIA: AT A REGULAR MEEtli!G OF THE Bo\RD OF SUPE~VISORS OF 
DII\1WIDDIE COUNTY, HELD Ai THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDInG 
JUNE 2, 1961 AT 1 :00 P.H., EST • 

PRESENT: 

IN HE: 

IN RE: 

. '.", 

M. G. CHANDLER NAMOZIl\IP DISTRICT 
L. V'J • COLEMAN DARVILLS DISTRICT 
H. H. OHTON '-l OWA 1\JTY DISTRICT 
C. H. ZEHMER SAPOf"TY DISTR.ICT 

READING OF MINUTES .. 

Minutes of the'pfeviot,ls meeting were read and approved. 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE" MOJ\T11 OF JULY ,$70,135.-57 

Be it resolved b1the Board of cupervisors of 
Dinwiddie Co~nty that tHe following appropriations ~e 
and the same'are herebY.made for ·the month of July, 1961 
from the funds and for the accounts indicated: 

1A ADNlI NIS Tn..; T I ON . 
1B FINANCE BeARD 
2B COMlvlISSIONER OF REVENUF 
3A TREASURER 
4A CLERK 
SA CIRCUIT COURT 
5B COU~rrY COURT'. . 
5C COMMONVVEALTH '5 ATTOHNEY 
6A SHERIFF 
6AX POLICE CARS . 
6C CARE OF PRISONERS 
7S STATE FIRE SERVICE 
7C TOWN i=:rRE Co~rtAAcT 
7D DI~NIDDIE FIRE DEPT. 
7F FORD FIRE DEPt~ 
7N NAM0ZIl\TE FIRE;.bEPT ~ 
~ CARSON FIRE DEPT. 
8A WELFARE BO\RD)1~MBERS 
8D LUNACY COMMISSION 
9S HEALTH CLItTIC:' 
9H HOSPITALIZATION 
11 AGRICULTURAL AGH-ITS 
13 ELECTIONS . 
14 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 
17 SUPERINTENDENT 'OF SCHOOLS 
18 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES 
19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
20 BUILDING FUND 

$ 463.88 
-0-

531.67 
455.81 
167.08 

-0-
13.50 

320.17 
665.10 
994.38 
539.45 
536.28 

-0-
92.40 

141.90 
292.50 
~ 
35.,00 
63.,50 

600.00 
214.50 
600.00 

21.05 
868.16 
122·37 
852.03 

-0--
124.51 

21 CIVIL 'fIlAR COlIi~\!lISSION $ -0- $ 8,715.24 

. SCHOOL FUND 

For the operation of schools to be transferred to the 
School Fund and expended only on order of the School Poare: 

17A SCHOOL BOARD - ADMINISTRATION 
17B INSTRUCTION 
17C COORDINATE . 
17D AUXI LIARY AGEl\JCIES 
17E HGJSING 
17F FIXED CHARGES 

19 CAPITAL .OJTIAY 
20 DEBT SERVICE 

TUITION GRANT.S 

SUBTOTAL 

$ 2,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 

800.00 
$" 

5,000.,00 
3,000.,00 

.':]; 

47,800.,00 

~~~-----'------,,--

TOTAL: 55,800.00 

DEPARTMEl'H OF WELFARE 

For the operation of the Dep-e.:cl.;!I1ent of 'Ne1far€~ to 
the Virginia Public A8Gi~~ance Fund, and expendBd by the 
Welfare Board. for' the month of July 1961: . 

, $ 5,000.,00 5, 000.00 

COUNTY DOG FUND 

For the County Dog Fund, tobe expended by the 
Board of Supervisors.... 498.33 

Page -24- June 2, 1961 

- -----.-~~---~~~-- ---------_._-------,.------.--_ .. __ ._- ------ - .--- .. --



IN RE: ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING V1JESTVIEW MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY. 

On motion duly made and carried the Clerk of this Board 
is hereby directed to have published in the Southside Virginia 
News for two (2) consecutive weeks the following ordinance on 
which there wi11 be heard all interested persons on July 17, 
1961 at 2:00 P.M. at the Agricultural Building: 

"Be it ordained that in accordance with Section 57-26 of the 
Code of Virginia and by the authority given to the Board of 
Supervisors that permission is hereby granted for the 
establishment of a cemetery subject to any zoning ordinance 

For Plat duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie 
see page 27 County to C. Y. Nobles and Donald Y. Nobles, their heirs and 
H.B .. B. assions and their successors in title, said land for the 

establishment of said cemetery is located'in Namozine Dist­
rict, Dinwiddie County, Virginia, and is to contain twenty 
three (23) acres more or less as shown on a "Plat of land 
belonging to Virginia Stewart surveyed by w. C. Rives, 
McKenney, Va. tI in Deed Book 38 on page 230, which plat is to 
be recorded with the minutes of the Board of 'Supervisors 
and also in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Dinwidd­
ie County, Virginia, reference to which plat is made for a 
more complete description of the property approved by the 
Board of Supervi sors for the establishment of said cemetery. 11 

IN HE:: APPROVAL 'OF PROPOSED MERGER .oF NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY 
COMPANY. 

V'JHEREAS, F\ strong and efficient system of railroads:: 
is essential to the industeial and ee:onomic progress of 
this area; and 

WHEREAS, it has been proposed that the New York , 
Chicago and st. :Louis Railroad Company be merged into 
Norfo+R and Western Railway Company and that Norfolk and 
Western Railway Company lease the lines and property of 
Wabash Railroad C ompany;and 

WHEREAS, applications have been fitled with t he Inter­
state Commerce Commission in Finance Docket Nos. 21510 to 
21514, both inclusive, for authority to carry out the pro­
posed unification; and 

VffiEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County 
is of the opinion that the m~rger of the New York, Chicago 
and St. Louis Railroad Company into Norfolk and Western 
Railway Company and the lease of the lines and property of 
Wabash Railroad Company by Norfolk and Western Railway Com­
pany will result in more efficient rail transportation, will 
stimulate industrial development, and will be in the public 
interest. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

That the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County does 
hereby approve the proposed merger of Norfolk and Western 
RailwaY Comp~ny and the New York, Chicago and St. Louis Rail­
road Company and the lease of Wabash Railroad C ompg:ny by 
Norfolk and Western Railway Company and requests the Inter­
state Commerce Commission to act favorably on the applica­
tions in Finance Docket Nos. 21510 to 21514, both inclusive; 
and 

That the Clerk of this Board is instructed to send a 
copy of this resolution to the Secretary of the Interstate 
Commerce Commission; and 

That the Clerk of this Boand is instructed to send copies 
of this resolution to the Governor, each member of the Virginia 
State congressional delegation and the State Corporation 
aommission of Virginia. 

Page -25- ,lyne 2, 196J 

-------- --,.~-.. 



IN RE:: ALJL«:1WANCE OF CLAIMS AND SALARIES 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered by the 
Board that the salaries and accounts against the General 
Revenue Fund of the County for the month of May, 1961, amount­
int to $9,611.69 be allowed and checks numbering 1599 through 
1682, both inclusive, be issued, therefore, payable out the 
General Revenue Fund of the County, said claims having been 
approved by the Board. 

IN HE: ALLOV/ANCE AGAINST THE DOG FUND OF THE COUNTY. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered that the sal­
ary of $208.33 be paid to the Dog Warden and that the claims 
amounting to $284.00 be allOWed, and checks numbering D-I02 
through D-IIO, both inclusive, be issued, therefore, payable out 
of the Dog Fund of said County. 

Said claims having been investigated by the Dog Warden and 
approved for payment by the Board. 

IN HE: TREASURER I S REPORT. 

F. E. Jones, Treasurer having submitted a written financial 
report same was ordered filed with the papers of the Board for 
month of June. 

IN RE: AUTO LICENSE FUND TO GENERAL FUND - TRANSFER OF. 

cJ, • 
Upon the request of F. B. one s, Treasurer, motlon was duly 

, made and carried that $50,000 be transferred from the auto lic­
ense fund to the general fund. 

IN RE:: DR .. W4f R. FERGUSON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Dr. !Ii .. R. Ferguson of the Department of Helath reported that 
1200 children has been checked for follow-up polio shots ',arid 
that the dental clinic would be set up for September. 

IN RE: DINWIDDIE - PRINCE GEORGE COUNTY ,LINE. 

A letter dated May 12, 1961 having been received from Mr. 
Kenneth L. Figg, Jr. Clerk of Prince George County Board of 
Supervisors stating that the Dinwiddie County R~-assessment 
Board had met with the Prince George reassessment Board and 
agreed that all real estate along the county line would be 
assessed in the county in which the real estate lies in ac­
cordance with the statutes in such ceses made and provided and 
the Board of Supervisors be;i;ng of the opinion that Dinwiddie 
County re-assessment Board would not agree to toe proposed 
changes in the assessnent, 

Motion was duly made and carried that the Clerk of this 
Board and the Commonwealth's Attorney prepare an answer to the 
letter of May 12th stating the facts they appear to this Board 
and requesting that the members of the Prince George County 
Board of Supervisors and the Dinwiddie County Board of Super­
vi sor s meet jointly to come to some agreement. 

IN RE:: JOSEPH L. KOFRON PLAT", 

A plat of property owned by Joseph L. Kofron having been pre­
sented this Board for approval, 

Motion was duly made and carried that this plat be re­
ferred to the Department of Helath and the Department of Highways 
for their investigation and report. 

Page -26- June 2, ] 96.1 



() 

IN RE: PLAT OF WESTVIEW MEMORIAL PARK PROPERTY. 

!>:. 
~ 
H 
(J) 

P. {I) 
C .c. 
H .r-! 
p.. m 

..ci . C) 

!>:. 
p:; m 

C\J . 
~ 0') 

0') 

~ 

Z f:il 
0 
...j-
r-l 

0') 

:z; 

-- .. __ ... ~----

Plank Rd. 

697 

Plat of 23 acres of land belonging to Va. 
Stewart in Namozine Dist. Din. Co.,Va. surveyed 
for E.B. Nov. 5th, 1917 Scale of 20 
poles of 500 chains to the inch - W.C. Rives, 
Surv. Mag. variation 4025 West 

McKenney,Atty. 

'ins 

Scar. 

D B - 39 
Page 230 

Book 5 Page 27 June 2, 1961 
--- 1'--" 



:---] 
'----.----

IN RE:: SUPPIEMENTAL APPROPRIATI'ON FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 1961 

IN RE~ 

IN RE:: 
L-..... 

IN RE:: 
'-----

The clerk having requested a supplemental appropriation 
for the VirginiaPublic Assistance Fund to be expended by the 
Welfare Board for the month of June 1961. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the requested supple­
mental appropriation be made to the Virginia Public rlssistance 
Fund and expended by the Board of Welfare in the amount of 
$686.89. 

JAMES R. WILLIAMS ROAD - SECONDARY ROAD SUSTEM 

T:he Road Viewers of Dinwiddie County having submitted the 
following report, dated April 20th, 1961, on the above mentioned 
road:: 

Beginning at the point on Route 460 approzminately two miles 
west of Sutherlnad running in a northerly direction a distance 
of approximately 0.75 miles as follows: That the aligment 
follow the old road and travelway for a distance of 0.55 miles and 
then on new location paralleling the property lines of James 
R. Williams and Sandy Moore and the road shaLl. be built on Sandy 
Moore's property and extending to the N & W property line on 
the south. 
10: travelway - serves 3 houses - Construction costs, $8, 500 
We, the Board of Viewers recommed:that when the right of way 
has been widened and the funds available that is be taken into 
the state Secondary System. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the State HighwaY 
Department is hereby requested to take into their Secondary 
Road System, the above described road funds to "he ~expended 
thereon that are available from the New Addition Secondary Road 
Funds for Dinwiddie County. 

Right of way and drainage easements as set forth in Section 
33/145 in the 1950 Code of Virginia, having been recorded in 
Deed Book III Instrument No. l506-D, in the Clerk's Off tee of the 
Circuit Court of this County, the County guarantee a 40' right 
of way. 

WILLIAM H. PEGRAM ROAD - SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM 

The Road Viewers of Dinwiddie County haveing submitted the 
following report, dated April 20th, 1961, on the above mentioned 
road; 

Beginning at a pont on Route 613 approximately 1.50 miles 
south of SAL Railroad rage crossing and thence running in a west­
erly direction a distance of 0.04 mile, then in a southerly dir- . 
ec·tion a distance of 0.16 mile to dead end. 
10' nravelway- Serves three houses - Construction costs $2,000. 
We the Board of Viewers, recommed that it be taken into the 
state Secondary System when funds become available and drain­
age easements provided; further, we recommend that the right of 
way be vertified •. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the State Highway 
Department is hereby requested to take into their Secondary Road 
System, the above described road with funds to be expended 
thereon that are available from the New Additon Secondary Road 
Funds, for Dinwiddie County. 

Right of way and drainage easements as set forth in Sec­
tion 33/145 in the 1950 Code of Vi.:r-gi_nia, having been recorded 
in Deed BookQIpInstrument No. 6._2()6-_9~';i in the Clerk's Office 
of the Circuit Court of this County, the County guaranteesa 40' 
right of way. 

A. J. BEST AND GrHERS - SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM 

The Road Viewers of Dinwiddie County having submitted 
the following report, dated April 20th, 1961, on the above men­
tioned road:: . 

Beginning at a point on Route 1201 O~15 mile south of Route 
650 (end of State maintenance) running in a straight and south­
erly direction a distance of 0.10 mile to dead end. 

rp 
10' 4ravelway - Serves 2 houses - To clear and grubb and con-
struct within right of way, $1,000 

,Page -28-

------- , 



lJ 

IN BE: 

\() 
Eo 
Q)e--­
+' 
co+' 
>0 co 

We, the Board of Viewers recommedn that this route be an 
extension of Route 1201 and be taken into the State Secondary 
System with the provision that, the righ of way be contin­
ued on this addition as 60' in width as the rest of the 
route is now 60' and that this 60' be continuea in a straight 
line as shown on plat in the Clerk's office of Dinwiddie 
County ahd that the right of way be verified • 

Motion waS duly wade and carried that the State Highway 
Depa rtment is hereby requested to take into their 2eccndqr:,T 
Road System, the above described road funds to be .e;x:pended _,- .. ::;:2 

thereon that are':available from the New Addition Secondary 
Road Funds for Dinwiddie County. 

Right of way and drainage easements as set forth in Sec­
tion 33/145 in the 1950 C6de of Virginia, having beerrre-" 
corded in Deed Book 111 Instrument No. 1506-B, in the Clerk's 
Office of the Circuit Court of this County, the County', 
guarantee a 40' right of way. 

BERN ARD C.. DORTCH AND OTHERS - SEC OND ARY ROAD SYSTEM 

The Road Viewers of Dinw:tldie County having submitted 
the following report, dated April 20th, 1961, on the above 
mentioned road:: 

~ ~ Beginning at a point on Route 706 approximately 0.30 
~.~_ ~ \::$1; >~ ihile~ west of Route 460 runnign in a southerly direction 
~ §.~ . ~ a distance of 0.41 mile crossing the N & W bridge to dead 
c: .r-! rl <;;j" end. 
8 ~>o~ 12 I travelway - serves ten houses to be put in maintainable 
~.Qt~ comdition $500.00. 

LC)Q) .......... 
o C\I Pri 
+'1'0 

HQ) 
"0 Q) 0. > 
Q) +' .r-! 
"O:::s~+' 
"00060 
<X:O::ZQ) 

lH 
(/)OlH 
co+,t-U 

-----'-----,~-,~~ 

page -29-



Ci 

IN RE:: 

We, the Board of Viewers, recommend that this road'be taken 
into the state Secondary System with the provisions ';that 
all fences be moved off the right of way by the property 
owners and that the bridge over the N & W Railroad not be 
considered a part of this addition and the bridge be main­
tained by the N & W. Railroad. We request the Board of 
Supervisors to contact the N & W. Railroad official re­
questing that they post the gross load limit on this 
bridge, if it becomes a public road., Furthermore, a fifty 
foot radius shall be provided at the end of the road. We 
recommend that the right of way be verified. 

Motion was duly madr and carried that the State Hi:gll~. 
way Department is hereby requested to take into their 
Secondary Road System, the above described road with fuhds 
to be expended thereon that are available from the New 
Additillon Secondary Road Funds for Dinwiddie County. 

Right of way and drainage easements as set forth in 
Section 33/145 in the 1950 Code of Virginia, having been 
recorded in Deed Book III InstrumentNo e 1506-D,' in the 
Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of this County, the 
County guarantee a 40' right of way. 

RUTH C:OLEMAN ROAD - SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM 

The Road Viewers of Dinwiddie County having submitted 
the following report, dated April 20th, 1961, on the 
above mentioned road: 

Petition of Ru~h G. Coleman and others 

Beginning at a point on Route 624 approxminately one 
mile north of Goleman's Lake and thence running in a 
westerly direction a distance of 2.40 miles to Route 622. 
10' trave1way- serves 2 houses, only one occupied. 
We, the Board of Viewers, recommend that since this road 
does not serve a useful service to the general public as 
other parellel roads offer the same service, that it not 
be taken into the State Secondary System. 

Motion Was duly made and carried that the State High­
way Department is hereby requested to take into their Seconda 
Secondary Road System, the above described road with funds 
to be expended thereon that are available from the New 
Addition Seeondary Road Funds for Dinwiddie County. 

Right of way and drainage easements as set forth in 
Section 33/145 in the 1950 Code of Virginia, having been 
recorded in Deed Book III Instrument No. 1506-A, in the 
Clerk's Dffice of the Circuit Court of this County, the 
County guarantee a 40' right of way. 

Page -30- June 2, 1 q61 

--------------r-~-· 



IN RE:: 

IN RE: 

IN RE:: 

IN HE:: 

IN RE: 

SALE OF POLICE C ARB - BIDS ACCEPTED. 

Bids on the four 1960 police cars offered at public 
auction on the 20th day of May 1961 have been rejected and 
the Board having directed the Clerk to advertise these 
cars in the Southside News and the Progress Index for sale 
under sealed bids to be opened at this Board meeting and 
that from the bids submitted the following were declared 
to be the highest: 

Car #80 $1212.00 o. Lo Birdsall 
Car #81 1313.00 R. E. Baxter, Jr. 
Car #82 1125.00 D. L. Birdsall 
Car #83 1106.00 o. L. Birdsall 

WESTERN HIL.LS SUBDIVISION PLAT SECTION 2 APPROVED. 

A plat of sction 2 of Western Hills Subdivision having 
been presented to the Board and it appearing from the plat 
that it complys with the subdivison ordinance of July, 1961 
and has been approved by the Department of Highways. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the plat be app­
roved and recorded in the Clerk's Office in the proper 
plat book by the Clerk. 

ORDINANCE TO gONfINE DOGS. 

The Commonwealth's Atto~ney having informed the Board 
that Section 29-194- of the Code of Virginia was impractible 
to enforce. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the resolution 
adopted on May 5th instructing the Clerk ~p place notice of a 
public hearing concerning the confinement of aogs in 
Dinwiddie County be recinded. 

HENRY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION - CONVICT 
LABOR. 

A resolutiom adopted by the Henry c.ounty: Board of Sup~r­
visors concerning the use of convict labor on Virginia High-
ways and protesting the high costs of maintaining road camps 
having been read, . 

Motion was duly made and carried that this Board consurs 
with Henry County in their protest of the costs of main­
taining road camps in the State and further that the charge 
for convict labor should be reduced to a maxium of 40% per 
hour. 

STREET LIGHT. 

Mr. M. G. Chandler having investigated the request for the 
installation of a street light near southside high school and 
on Young's Road at entrance to Western Hills Subdivision and 
it appearing from his report that the light is needed. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the following street 
light s be installed by VEPCO and added to the county stre~t 
light account: 

1-2500 lumen - pole 1/2 off Highway #1, near South~ide 
High School 

1-25.09 lumen 7 ~o~e #14~ - Youngs Road ~t entrance to 
West§rlJ.H~ll SUbd1.v1.s1.on. 

There being no fLITther business the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: _____________ , ____ __ L. W. Coleman, Chairman 

Page -31- June 2, 1961 

---~.---~-.~--~~ 



'~--l 

-'-- ,. 
~ 

~ ~:;~'l~~~-;~i;..~~;~~~~~~i~~~i~~~~~~;~~~~~;~,gi~~~iiI'IehWtWi WiLP.5.' 
~"'VJi~ .•. ~"i.;~,:::~:,;~·:,:'~·l:::~;:._" 

,\I 

.~_ ,to. $>' 

COUNTY OF DINwIDDIE, VIRGINIA, 

At'!..~1YSIp ,OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENSES 

Year Ended June 30, 199f/ 

, , 

Activity and Object 

,~ COUNTY !J:MINISTRATION: 
{in - Board of Supervisors: 
1 100 - Compensation and mileage of members 
;l 101 Compensation of clerk 
:i 102 Compensation of Board of Assessors 
] 103 Dinwiddie Plarming Commission 

,] 200 Advertising and publishing reports 
:; 202 Audi ting QY Certified Public Accountants" 

" 

", 206 - Membership dues ' 
·i 213 Insurance premiums - Workmen1s Compensation 

,'J 319 - Stationery -Board of Assessors 
1 220 - Traveling expenses 
, 299 .. Miscellaneous , J 

Total County Administration 

:11d ,.. Finance Board: 
: 100 - Compensation and miJ,eage of members 

. : 

", 

14 

: 1"< . ~ t-! ~::. . 
, .' .... SQHEDUJ.JE "B-1:1 

.Amount ,~,Total 

4 8 0 0 .. , 

3 0 0 

2 4 0 .. 
..., 0 h, 0 ',< , 

7 0 0 
(2 0 0 '" 

1 0 

2 0 0 
2 0 0 

,\. 

,6 8 5 0 s 

~5'0 

/I b fJ 00 )" .' 
1_, 

~~ 
'OJ 
'.~ Total County Administration 
1 
l- 'p.SSE'·' 3MF~T OF TAXABLE PROPERTY: 
'i2b--::--Commis.sioner of Revenue: 
J le2 - Compensation of Commissioner of Revenue 
.:, 
,,109 Compensation of Deputies and Clerks 
,;: 200 Advertising ,. 
~ 212 Premiums on Surety bonds 
~ 215 Repairs to office equipment 
:j 
, 218 - lelephone and telegraph 
~ 220 - 'Tnt': ,,:i.ing p.xpenses 
.~ 319 - Stationery, office supplies, etc, 

~ 
Total Assessment of Taxable Property 

,:-. CO}JI .. I __ :~· 7I('~~J i":~\~D DISBURSF}!IENT OF TAXES AND OTHER RECEIPTS: r c<)2·-CJmpe:r1.st~tj,on of Treasurer 
~ ()5 CO~:'Pensation of Clerk recording delinquent Ifffids 
::.09 - COEpensation of deputies and clerks 

" 200 - Advertising and publishing notices 
1 212 Surety bond premiums 

215 Repairs to office equipment 
t 218 Telephone, telegraph and postage 
~ 220 - Traveling expenses 

. ~ 
"319 StationE)J;'Y and office supplies 

Total Collection and Disbursement of Taxes, etc. : 

,; ~,:;':'ORDING OF DOCUMENTS: 
';' :~U!1ty Clerk: , 
l' 't'Jl - Compensation of Clerk ' 
;; .... , _ Auditing by Auditor of Public Accounts 
;, '~;2 - SUl.'ety bond premium' 
~ ;is - Repairs to office equipment 
'i 218 - Telephone', telegraph and postage '.':~i:~;: 
~:; 220 ... Traveling. expenses ' 
';; ;)19 ... Stationery, joffice supplies, etc., 
,~ J1.9 - lvlicrofi,lm expense 
iii-

Total County Clerk 
f.,. 

", ~~;;i,.._ .. ,_., ___ .,~ ___ , __ .. _~,_~ __ 

\ ' .. , 

, :1 2 0 0 
200 

! 
" 

5 0 
200 

3 0 
:1 0 0 0 
1: 0 0 0 

3680~:~ 

., 
" 

- ........ ... " ... ~ 

.~:- ........ ~.<. ~ 

~. ~~' .. 
, "", 
~~ ,,~ 

,', 

Filed June 2,1961 

, , , 
f 



.:" . 

;, "'" 

I I 

.. ,'- "." . '. 

~""""-~~""~;"~;,~n-~JW'~~",.",,;~~'~;~~~~(~:i\~"~:I~~frWr~~~;;:~k'~~l:i(bI'~~~~~"-::~~::~'" 

f. A7.GurSTRATION OF JUSTICE: 
; '7 - Circuit Court: 
.~ 102 - Compensation of Judge 
;; 121 - Compensation of jurors and witnesses 
J 122 ~ Compen?ation of jury commiss~ons 
"', 
J' Total Circuit Court ~~ 
~~ 
,~:) 8 County Court: 
:, 215 - Repairs to office equipment' i 218 - Postage, telephone and t~legraph 
~ 319 - Stationery, office supplies, etc. 
~ 

~ Total County Court 

th - Commonweal th Attorney: 
.~ 102 - Compensation of Commonwealth Attorney 
<~ 109 - Compensation of clerk 
'~ 215 - Repairs to office equipment 
.g 218 - Te"lephone service 
i 220 - Traveling expenses 
" 319 - Stationery, office supplies, etc. 
~1 
.J ::\ Total CommonV'{eal th Attornex 
~t :v 
~; Total Administration of Justice 
~ 
'~, CRThlE PREVENTION k"lD DETECTION: 
',:). - Policing illld Investigation:' 

102 - Compensation of Sheriff 

,~':'" ;;~ol -_ Compensation of deputies 
_v Compensation of coroner and members of', 

coroner's juries ' 
1 en'> 
; v,,",, - Insurance. 
: 212 - Surety bond premium 

.[~i, 

.' .... 

, 215 
; 2'8 { ~ 

Repairs - auto and radio equipment 
Telephone, telegraph and teletype service 

'. CRThffi PREVENTION AND DEI'ECTION: . (Cont.) 
&;"-,." Policing and Investigation: 

"":'0 - Traveling expenses 
~"2 - Gasoline, oil and grease 

')19 Stationery and office supplies 
3~:5 - Police uniforms 

~ot.al Policing and Investigati£g 

,be - Confinement and Care of Prisoners: 
III Doctorls fees 
.303 - Board of prisoners and food, 

'.~ 301 - Bedding and other supplies 
299 - Ntl_scellaneous 

Total Confinement and Care of Prisoners 
1 

.. ~ 

:1 

Total Crime Prevention and Detection 

~. FIRE PREVENTION AND EXTINCTION: 
.; 208 -' Forest fire extinction service ( state)' 
.~ 211 - Liability insurance 
l 218 - Telephone and telegraph 

224 Fire protection ' , 
224 - Fire protection - Volunteer Departroents 

,I 
I 

'} Total Fire Prevention and Extinction 
i 
.\ 

';. PUBLIC WELFARE: 
:Sa - Board of Public Welfare: 

100 - Compensation of members, (General) 

Total Board of Public Welfare 

.- ,'---' - ... ~--' 

t,: 

" 

I, 

" 

" 

i 

;: 
'1"'" . 

'. 
,;'" 

1. .§ 0 0 
, 2 5 0 

,oj ."'::, ,:3 0 , 

~ 7 8 0 
-.- "-'--" 

I~.:! 5 0 
1 

~ 7 5 
5 0 

2 7 5 

7'5 0 
9 3 0 

2 5 
:1. 6 5 

2 0 
2 5 J 

1 

,---! 

i . 

.', 
-.~ 

.0, 
-" 

:39,1.5* 
. 110.2"-.,.. .-:~~ ',' ~ ... -~ --•. -. 

i:-- '~ 

, 
j 

" ? 
t . 

'\ 

1'"7 5', 
6- 5 0 -, 

~<5 0 0 
250 

9775~!~ 
", 

:1 0 0 
2 £) 0 0 

:1 3 5 
4 0 0 
:1. 0 0 

:3 r.> 3 5 .1, .... -,' 

r' ,;: 
7 

:1. 2 5 
0 0 0 
1. 0 0 

2 5 
j 7 2 '5 0 .0, 

-" 
Z 0 2 6 0 ,0, 

r" 
,,,,,.~ 

., :~' 

2 2 0 0 
7 5 0 

3 5 0 
6 0 0 

~'5 0 0 

5 4 0 0 S 

" 

," 
.~~ 

~ '." 

J 
; 

:~ 

:] 
1 

Filed JUrE 2,1961 

" 



, ,; 

~----
I '" --.-. 

:,' '. 

,."'~,~;.. "::~<:;,Z;,",~~~.~~~~~ii~~~~:~~~td,;~~~':;;;;;;:;'~i0'~~iii'i$$it'limelM,~_,¥~;·,,;,!r,;G"":~-:'::';;;;4;;~::;:";: •• "~ ;," 

ab - Superintendent's Office: 
1 102 - Compensati0n of Superin~endent , 
'; 109 - Compensation of welfare aids, clerks, 
, 206 - Dues and subscriptions 

_'. '. ';~ 212 - Surety bond premium 
, 218 - Postage, telephone and telegraph 

220 - Traveling 
~19 - Stationery, office supplies, etc. 
299 - Medical examinations . 
403 - Furniture and fixtures 

298 - F. I. C. A. Contribution Fund 
~~ . 
. , 

etc. 
4800;(~ 

624 0 

~ 0 
? 5 0 .... 
9 0. 0 
1. 2 0 

5 0 
'Z. 0 -' 

3 0 0 

',: __ -=T=ot~al:::::=S:::u~p=e=r=i=nt=e=n=d=e=n=t='=s=O=ff=i=c=e=-__ --.....;.--..;;~ . .J1.~2~ . .47~0~O~· ;::,:~:'~-!.I."O"~ .... ,,7".,~. ____ _ 

,I 

;.~ . 

,,1' 

" 

;f ~ PUBLIC WELFAHE: (Cont.) , rae - Public Assistance - Federal, State & Local: 
1 703 - General relief' 
: 704 - Old Age Assistance 
.~ 705 - Aid to the Blind 
: 706 ~ Aid to Dependent Children 
'. 707 - Aid to permanently disabled 
1 707 ... Regular foster care of children 

1- Total' Public Assistance Federal, State·and 
~ 
~ 
j 

Local 

'~8e - Institutional Care ~ 
.~ 299 - Hospitalization -
'j 

~Bh - L\L~acy Commission: 

Public Hospital 

.~ 124 - Compensation and mileage of members 
J . ~ 
g 
'.~ 

Total Public Welfare 

;. 

:~ R PUBLIC HEALTH: 
:~ 138 Compensation of Registrar of Vi tal Statistios 
1 . 326 Serum - Salk vaccine 
~ 702 Contr.ibution to State Dept. of Public Health 
~ 

Total Public Health 1 .. 
J 
I 
;~ - ADVlINCEtviENT OF AGRICULTURE lIND HOME ECONOMICS: 
~l 114 - .Compensation of County Agent 
,j 118 - Compensation of Home Demonstrator 
:; 214 - Rent 
~ '.; 218 - Telephone and telegraph 
4 
.~ Total Advancement of .Agriculture and 
i Home Economics 

"i - PROTECTION OF LIVESTOCK AND FOWL: 
J 116 - Comp'?l1se.tion of Game Warden 
1 
{ 200 - Advertising 
'l 317 - Record books and tags 

.] 501 - Fowl 0laims 
,j 502 - Livestock claims 
; 

. ~ 325' - Uniforms, shells and bulle~s 

~ , Total Protection of Livestock and.Fowl 

" 

i 

2 

1. 
~ 

6 

~ 

0 
5 
0 
~ 

3 
6 

8 
3 
4 
7 
~ 
...J 

t3 
-....; 

o 0 
6 0 
2 0 
o 0 
4 8 
o 0 
4 (3 

4 :0 0 0 

8 0 0 

7 .1 3 4 8 

1. 0 0 
2 0 0 

6' 8 0 5 

7 1. 0 5 "-
'.~ 

4 8 6 0 
2 8 8 0 

~ .1 0 ->' 

2 7 5 

8 5 2 5 .'-,~ 

5 0 0 
2 5 

6-0 0 
2 5 0 
3 5 0 

\ . ,,2 5' 
I 

7 5 0 ,'. ,.-

, .. 
, ' 
! 

t" 
'J 
{ 

-
"' .. -

. ! 

, . , 
I' 

i 

, 

'< 
.~: ,,. 
}.o., • 

.,' 

<:.~ 

" ,. . 
'.: . 

e," 

'. 

.. 

, --
... ;':'1,:;­.' 

".l.., 

. '~'-----. 

~ 
'~ 

, 1 ___ ...:.----.~ ... - ..... .-:~'-f .. -· ____ ....J. ....... --------.-----:-:-------_._----
~~'-'''~~'-'l"'' 

• ..., '113 - ELECTIONS: 
~ 

~",:,', ,': 1).=-121124 Compensation ofeleotion officials 
Rent of election booth 

.' : 319 Printing' .ballots (:., .r 
'.' ,i Total Elections 

'.:'. 

! ., 
';14 - MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS: 

I
, ..... 119 - Wages of janitor 

207 - Electric cur·rent 
. 210 Fire insurance 

i' '. 215 - Re.pairs to furniture and fixtures 
. 215 - Repairs to buildings and equipment 
1 306 - Cleaning materials and supplies 

. J . 

:' 311 - Fuel \ l 123 - Wages of laborers ' 

~ . .', 

i 
} Total Maintenance of Buildings and Grounds . 

34 

1. 7 0 0 
9 0 

,~~~ 5 O. 
: .. "l\'" tf.I' .... 

~ 8 4 0 

Lr~200 
.' ,7 .. 0 0 

~.7 0 0 
200 
750 
D 0 0 

1.;5 00 
2 5 

'··1 

.. ,'. ... ~ ~ .. 

$ : .. 

Filed June 2,1961 

.~.:~~~ 

.-~4L_ .. ,,--·~-------~-------~---l, --_.---'---......... _-_ .. _-. ---~'~.--.~-
I 



~'-,-" 

_".::~~;;4,";.:@~fi"WiR¥.i"'-:i~~X"N" 
/'5 - HIGHV!AY AND STREErLIGHTING: '~l 

~. 207 - Electric current 1. :; 0 0 ~: 
~ i . ·i 

~S - MISCELLANEOUS: . 
! ';ICB - Crippled Children's Hospital .. 
j Southside Virginia Mental Cl~n~pc i 
; Southside Virginia Industrial larm ng 
~ Commission 
:~ . 399 - Purchase - Auto tags 

, ~ 231'- Scholarships " 
] 298 - F. I. C. A. Contribution Fund 
i 299 - Civil defense 

.~ 0 0 
2 0 0 0 
200 0 

500 
j' ~ 000 
j 5 a 0 0 

:3 0 0 
~ a o. 0 

'-";"', : 
-, ';-, '~',:', 

~ 299 - Civil War Commission 
~"''''-'--

l Total lvascel1YtBnW~._~~'gHffi ~~ 

1·"\ 
'--­
-' 

i\.CO 
401 
403 
601 

GL.?ITAL OJTLAY 
Police cars 
"""""" ,.... -- ~. ~ ... ..:. 
ru~e .cqulpmen", 
Office E~uipment 

Bui.ldbgs 

;1 2 1. 0 0 >:~ 

i 

9,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

60,000.00 

.. -' --
1.077.500.00 

. ,1,318,008.00 
Surplus 3,377.00 

Total Estiro.ated Expens0s 

ESTIMATED REVENUE' 
Su;plus-E(E-~ti~~~~d) 
Local Revenue 
Comr;. ~Reveot!e 
Federal Revenue 
1)ogs 
S.:ile 0-£ Pl'ope:rty 

S¥':J?SI3 OF 1961-1962 
I>~rOR£~'~TIVE BUDGET 

ESTIMATED qt~BURSEMENT~ 
.td:'15. nistreti O(~ 
't • <-',,- nee Boa "fod 
.,'-~- ~::; Q"F R'~,,:on"o 
.." '......,. ... , r<;:' ••. '&~.v.;~_ .. ~~ 

(!)Ur'.V/ ;, .our-t _ 
C;-offim.c:r:weal th A.tty .. 
Sheriff 
Care. af Prisone::r:s 
Fixe Service 
Welfare Board 
Welfare 
Hospilzation 
l.unacy 
Public Health 
F.arm Agent 
Dog Wa.r.den 
Elect.r.o.n 
lBuil.cUt19 -& ·,Gzc.und:s 
St:xe~·t llghts 
Misc. 
Capital Outlay 

S.urp Ius (::: ... ' .., ')', ' ... ~~ ".:." -"':-.. D).::. ~ 
--I?ubl i c_ .imprav.e.me.rrt 5 .. . $ 

6,850.00 . 
50.00-

7,380.00 , 
8 1 175.00 -
3,680.00-
1,780" 00 / 

275. OJ ./ 
3,915.00 ' 
13~010.CO v 

., -7 A"iG no '" 
,L~ • v 

5~400.00 v 
420 .. 00 .,,' 

66,128.00./ 
4,;000.00./ 

aoo. 00./ 
7 ~ 105.00 ,/' 
8,525.00"-. 
3,750.00"'" 
l,848.00v-
5, 575.00 ~ 
1,,:)00.00~'" 

12~ 100.00 V' 

_ 7 LOOO.OO 
ZlfCb, 508.00' 
.&:3.;>377.00 

1 " 0_77~ 0-0 Cf} _ ~ ..:.:L.- "J 

1,321,385.00 

-" 

1,321,385.00 

[ ___ --------..J 

$ 30.000.00 
553.890.00 ;/ 
706.995.00 
13,500.00 
7,000.00 

10.000...s.lliL 
1,321,385.00 

Filed June 2,1961 

'-.. 



{:-~ ;'. ~ .. ~ 1 .. _ 

:~ ,'0 .'., :_ 

~.~.:.', :.\ ":. . 
: .\' -~. -- . 
::~. :~. 
" - .. ,:: 

r-----­
I 
! 

i' . '\ 
----------

J 

~:~.~~~~-~~ ... -'"------.-.--~------- _ .. 

;",-->'.- .\ 

-1:"".'~. 
'.' \ 

\ 
\ 

\. 

Board of Viewers - Dinwiddie County 

The Board of Viewers met at 10:00 a8~~ April 20, 1961, and report 

as follows: 

Petition of William B. Pegram and othezs. 

Beginning at a point on Route 613 3pp~oximately 1050 miles 

south of SAL Railroad grade crossing and thence running in a 

P'efi fi6ri of B'ern.ardC" Dcrtch and others" 

Beginning at a point on Route 706 apPToximately 0.,30 mile 

,~ of Route 460 running in a southerly dl~2rtion a distance Of 

i 0041 mile crossing the N & W bridge to dea~ endo 
I ~ 

Ii 
Ii a trave1way-Serves ten houses - to be put : ... 0 mainta,inable conditio 
I 

$500. 

The Board of Viewers, recommend that this road be taken 

into the State' Secondary System with the provisions that all 

fences be movod off the right of way by the property owners and 

tha"t the bridge over the N. &W. Railroad not be considered a 

part of this addition and the bridge be ~ai~tained by the N. & W 

Railroad. We request the Board of Supervi~ors to contact the N.& 

W. Railroad official requesting that the post the gross load 

limit on this bridge, if it become~'a secondary road. Furth~rmore, 

a fifty foot radius shall be provided. at the end of the road. We 
. . .~l+'r' ..... A~_~ 

recommend that the right of way be v·e'r.if'ied. 

BIOOK % PAGE 36 Filed June 2, 1961 

·~""'"---T·-~~~---'-~-·----·~ -· .. r .. ····-~- . -.---.............. ~ ....... _. --. 



,-: .. 
>~. ' .. "... '~' . 

. , 

,--' 

Petitiori ofA. J. Best and otheTs. 

Beginning at a point on Route 1201 Oe15 mile south of Route 

650 (end of State maintenance) running in a strffiight and southerly 

direction a distance of 0.10 mile to dead end. 10' travelway­

Serves 2 houses - to clear and grubb and construct within right 

of way, $1,000. We, the Board of Viewers recommend that this 

route be an extension of Route 1201 and be taken into the State 

Secondary System with the provision that the right of way be 

'continued on this addition as 60' in width as the rest of the rout 

is now 60 r and that this 60' be continued in a straight line as 

/J shown on plat in the Clerk's Office of Dinwiddie County and that 
II 
ji the right of way be verified • 
.! 

II 
II 

~etition of James R. Williams and others. 

'Beginning at a point on Route 460 8pPToximately two miles 

west of Sutherland running in a northerly diTection a distance 

of approximately 0.75 miles as follows: That the altgnment follow 

the old road and travelway for a distance of 0 0 55 miles and then 

on ne~ location paralleling the property lines of James R. William 

ahd Sandy Moore and the road shall be built on Sandy Moorevs 

property and extending to the N&W property line on the south. 

10' travelway - serves 3 houses - Construction costs, $8 g 500 we, 

the Board of Viewers recommend that when the right of way has 

been widened and the funds available that it be taken il)to th e 

State Secondary ~ystem~ 

Filed June 2, 1961 



I 
.---1 

1--1 (-[-.. -~ 

\ i 

~:~~'_;=:=::~~~'''::-'=~~::.:~:'.''~~:;':~;·_''L~:Si_';-:.':':2'"~'::~.' :::i..,:;.~::~:.,-::,::e..:::.::~c::..:,:,::_· ':"_' _<~_I ~~:~_" ~_'--.-:':""";::"~~-=--.-.._:" __ ~ __ , .. _-. ... _._y,_ ~.. . •. "._ 
...... -.... ,.;->.~,"l>: • .,;-~~.,~.,.._",',.,~-..:..,.,.., .--..... ~ .... " •. ,'" 

,." . 

. ' ." ~.' . '. • ,.-. , J 

~;:~"<,:'.> .. ; 
~:~':;:':T~~": : ..... , ' ~ j 

~~:;:.<.:\ .... l 
!;:~. ::.' .l· .. : ~ ;:.; 

~:~ ':~'.:~:.<:~'~' .;:;; 

r----:~ . 
! 

::":.~- ' .. ".': ,,~ 
~:~~..,.-:. -~- ... _~'·~·I ____ ~ ________ . __________ ~~ __ . __ .. _ __ . - _ .. 

. Jl, Peti,tion of C. Eo Fable and others • 

Beginning at a point on Route 6l4.0~25 mile east of Route 

142 and shown on plat in the Clerk's Office in Dinwiddie County 

as Dunedin Subdivision. 10' travelway - serves 8 houses Since' 

this is a subdivision, we, the Board of Viewers, recommend that 

when this road is brought up to,:the current County Subdivision 

Ordinance and Standards that it be taken into the State Secondary 

Systemo 

Petition of Ruth~ G. Coleman and others. 

Beginning at a point· on Route 624 approximately one mile 

north of Coleman's Lake and thence running in a west~rly direction 

a distance of 2.40 miles to Route 622. 10' travelway - serves 2 

h04ses, only one occupied. We, the Board of Viewers, recommend 

that since this road does not serve a useful service to the 

general·public as other parallel roads offer the same service, 

that it not be taken into the State Secondary System • 

. --- ,--_.'- ~---~-.. ,,-............. ~----- .-
..... , "": {', ,'. ," 

>-:.~-,." :!i '1 .. ~--'?-~-- - --~ -- - --,~:1 
'. . ~.':·'di "C. ',.(). {;'-t,rrA~";/ ~ " ' '. ': 'J 
'<;UW~i~ O~ ...... -----,.-.'-.-.---- ~·:-··"· .. -··~-~l 

, :.. ',:.~.~.' ;,~. ' .; . "':. .. -. . -..... -..... "-;- .-.. - -----.- .-- "-"',- .---- .. ~.~-- .·_~ .. ·.·.1. 
.. . -. - ... -,'~ .. - .:..... "' ______ .. t ~, ___ . ____ . .::'" '. • _~ 

.~ i:I .. 1 i r ',is 
,~.:':~:L_., .... ,_~._ ....... _ ,_: .. ~:.._ .. -~~ .. ~-,~~~~:...- ... -- .. ...;. ... - _ .. ~,.-.' •. : ..... I "" _~." ~.~~ .... It!I-_-~" ".--.. ,--------.--~ .. " .. , ~.- .. : J 

~;:,.;;;,::·ii"'-- ., ·.,'e"h'··~!i!le-,~'ms~r;;=<rm~ 5 PAGE 38 t:;~- ... ",..,. Ejle4-.r.~7?· 1£9.J-. . ,.' ,. !' . _ .. . . '.' - ,t: . "'~l"":::;;" :,,~;::~:c.':,:':"~¥'1~~ ... "':.,.'':"'' .. 

r-.---- ----'-, --.-- . 

r""·· .. ·-··· .. -~-"--~·-~"'~--··~··~· ....... ~. . ~~.-... -.,,-.... 
\ 
i , . 

.:.-~,·"w.,.·Mta ~ " r'.e:-?4- .."*{tR!W5'3kN.;1: ...... ,,.,.111'M'·W.--*iSCAA?'1"dM •• C .. <.~,~: .. :te=·,···u-···t.~, ... d' n°· ... t •• 


